DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	22-IEPR-03
Project Title:	Electricity Forecast
TN #:	246729
Document Title:	Electric Transmission Related Data Collection Narrative
Description:	Pioneer Community Energy's submission for the data request outlined in CEC-200-2022-004
Filer:	Cianan Mauk
Organization:	Pioneer Community Energy
Submitter Role:	Public Agency
Submission Date:	10/21/2022 1:46:13 PM
Docketed Date:	10/21/2022

I. 2022 Integrated Energy Policy Report Update (2022 IEPR)

Pioneer Community Energy

Pioneer Community Energy ("Pioneer") is a Load Serving Entity, formed as a Joint Powers Authority by the communities of Rocklin, Lincoln, Auburn, Colfax, Loomis, and Placer County in July 2017 in order to provide Community Choice Aggregation service. Pioneer began serving load in February 2018 to those communities, and in January 2022, Pioneer expanded its service to Placerville and El Dorado County.

Pioneer is not currently party to any Power Purchase Agreements which require transmission upgrades or new transmission infrastructure. Furthermore, Pioneer does not own any transmission or generation facilities and is thus not able to speculate as to what is upgrades are necessary to meet the state's SB 100 goals.